the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate
risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.  The Group’s interest rate exposure under financial
instruments is minimal as it does not currently have any interest bearing financial liabilities.

Interest rates over the 12 month period were analysed and sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and equity
after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 100 basis points higher or lower, with all other variables held
constant.  This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term
Australian interest rates.  The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
balance date.

At 30 June 2015, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post
tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgments of reasonably possible movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

+1.00% (100 basis points) 18 5 18 5
-1.00% (100 basis points) (18) (5) (18) (5)

Annual Financial Report
30 June 2015

Page 59 of 70

NOTE 19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 (d) Capital Risk Management

When managing capital, the Directors’ objective is to ensure the entity continues as a going concern and to maintain a
structure that ensures the lowest cost of capital available and to ensure adequate capital is available for exploration and
evaluation of tenements.  In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may seek to issue new
shares.

Consistent with other exploration companies, the Company monitors capital on the basis of forecast exploration and
development expenditure required to reach a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or